於二零二四年及二零二三年十二
月三十一日，於計入預期信貸虧
損（「預期信貸虧損」）之虧損撥
備前，應收貿易賬款的賬齡分析
（按發票日期）如下：

二零二四年 二零二三年
2024 2023
千港元 千港元

HK$’000 HK$’000
（未經審核） （經審核）
(Unaudited) (Audited)

0－30日 0－30 days 404 543
31－60日 31－60 days 1,753 209
61－90日 61－90 days 6,535 347
91－120日 91－120 days 4,548 51
120日以上 More than 120 days 9,560 853

應收貿易賬款總額 Trade receivables, gross amount 22,800 2,003
減：預期信貸虧損之

虧損撥備
Less: Loss allowance for ECLs

(2,113) (843)

應收貿易賬款淨額 Trade receivables, net amount 20,687 1,160

53二零二四年第二份中期報告

簡明綜合財務報表附註（續） Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(continued)

　 　
14. Trade Payables

In general, credit terms offered by local suppliers are ranged
from 30 to 120 days (2023: 30 to 120 days) from the dates of
receipt of goods whereas overseas suppliers request the Group
to pay from 30% to 50% (2023: 30% to 50%) of the invoice
amounts as deposits before delivery of products and to settle
the remaining balance before or after the arrival of products
depending on the terms and conditions of purchase contracts.

As at 31 December 2024 and 2023, the ageing analysis of
trade payables by dates of receipt of goods, is as follows:

14 .  應付貿易賬款

一般而言，當地供應商提供的信
貸期限為自收貨日期起介乎 3 0
日至1 2 0日（二零二三年： 3 0至
120日），而海外供應商要求本集
團在交付產品之前支付發票金
額的3 0 %至5 0 %（二零二三年：
3 0 %至 5 0 %）作為按金，並在產
品到貨之前或之後（視乎採購合
約條款及條件而定）結算餘款。

於二零二四年及二零二三年十二
月三十一日，應付貿易賬款之賬
齡分析（按收取貨物日期）如下：

二零二四年 二零二三年
2024 2023
千港元 千港元

HK$’000 HK$’000
（未經審核） （經審核）
(Unaudited) (Audited)

0－30日 0－30 days 788 89
31－60日 31－60 days 25 –
61－90日 61－90 days 157 42
91－120日 91－120 days 14 –
120日以上 More than 120 days 4,191 4,680

5,175 4,811

54 Second Interim Report 2024

簡明綜合財務報表附註（續） Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(continued)

　 　
15. Bank and Other Borrowings

16. Share Capital

15 .  銀行及其他借款

二零二四年 二零二三年
2024 2023
千港元 千港元

HK$’000 HK$’000
（未經審核） （經審核）
(Unaudited) (Audited)

無抵押： Unsecured:
銀行借款 Bank borrowings 3,223 3,792
其他借款 Other borrowings 60,810 43,721

64,033 47,513

16 .  股本

二零二四年 二零二三年
2024 2023

（未經審核） （經審核）
(Unaudited) (Audited)

股份數目 千港元
面值
港元 股份數目 千港元

面值
港元

Number of
shares HK$’000

Par value
HK$

Number of
shares HK$’000

Par value
HK$

法定： Authorised:
於一月一日 At 1 January 10,000,000,000 100,000 0.01 10,000,000,000 100,000 0.01
股份合併
（附註8(a))

Share Consolidation
(note 8(a)) (9,500,000,000) – 0.19 – – –

股本削減及拆細
（附註8(b))

Capital Reduction and
Sub-division (note 8(b)) 9,500,000,000 – (0.19) – – –

於十二月三十一日 At 31 December 10,000,000,000 100,000 0.01 10,000,000,000 100,000 0.01

已發行及繳足： Issued and fully paid:
於一月一日 At 1 January 4,754,315,999 47,543 0.01 3,512,565,999 35,126 0.01
股東貸款資本化下
已發行股份

Shares issued under
capitalisation of
shareholder’s loan – – – 1,241,750,000 12,417 –

股份合併
（附註8(a))

Share Consolidation
 (note 8(a)) (4,516,600,200) – 0.19 – – –

股本削減
（附註8(b))

Capital Reduction
(note 8(b)) – (45,166) (0.19) – – –

於十二月三十一日 At 31 December 237,715,799 2,377 0.01 4,754,315,999 47,543 0.01

55二零二四年第二份中期報告

簡明綜合財務報表附註（續） Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(continued)

　 　
17. Related Party Transactions

a) In addition to those related party transactions and
ba lances d isc losed e lsewhere in the condensed
consolidated financial statements, the Group had the
following transactions with related parties during the
Period:

b) The remuneration for the Directors and other members of
key management during the Period was as follows:

17 .  關聯方交易

a )  除該等簡明綜合財務報表
其他部份披露之關聯方交
易及結餘外，本集團於本期
間曾與關聯方進行以下重
大交易：

截至十二月三十一日
止十二個月

Twelve months ended
31 December